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is Golden Forest India Limited and it
has constituted other c&mpanies and to
save it from section 154, it has
transferred the land in these
companies. Mainly the funds have been
provided by Golden Forest Limited to
these companies for. the purchase of
land. Therefore, it will be appropriate
to deem all these company as the single
company. Under the Companies Law, the
company has an autonomous existence but
there is a no provision to constitute
another company to defeat the other
law. He has supported to his assertions
by giving reference of many other

_/f~a<j$\ judgmental laws. The companies, the

b
/. A

7\

.. : »
YKQZ;/%/EB-G.C(R) has given this plea regarding
. ,.!" ,

- _-’.’
-;%?“the proposal of the companies. This

N ~
\_l'

" ‘)‘;.;4',. (
\¥45£§’ fact proves that all the companies are
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same. The Khasra numbers which are sold
to the company are still continued the
name of original cultivators, because
the concerned company has not pursued
for making entries (Dakhil and Kharij)
in the revenue record. The advantage
thereof is being taken by.the land mafia
and the already sold land of the company

is further sold by them.

Because despite notice to the
respondents, no one has spread on the
behalf of the opposite company since
long time, therefore ex-parte

prgpeedings are being done in the case
b

under the provisions of Uttar Pradesh
t

7zimidara Abolition and Land Reform Act

fand the transfer of this land is hereby

vested with the state government under
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section 154 of the Act. Similarly in
the vyear 1997, Pargana Adhikari had
left out land measuring 12.50 acres in
the case No.37/96-97 in favour of the
Golden Forest Company, therefore the
additional land has also been
automatically vested under section 154

of the Act.

I have thoroughly perused the
case file as well as the evidence came
on the record. In the light and spirit
of the facts and evidence Dbrought
forwarded by the DGC(R) counsel, the
facts and circumstances of this case

are’as follows:

r Y
: Golden Forest Company India
A \} “}.z
& ]
PRy

"Limited was established in the year

i

;£é97. é%e main object of this company
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has been mentioned in this Memorandum

of Association as per follows:

1. Subject to the rules 5f Reserve Bank
of 1India and the provisions of
Section 58-A of the Companies Act,
1956 and the rules made thereunder
to receive money, deposits on
interest or otherwise and to lend
money and negotiate loans with or
without securities . to such
companies’ firms or persons and on
such terms as may seem expedient and
to guarantee the performance of
contracts of firms provided that
the company shall not carry on the

banking business as defined in the

_alﬁ\\% banking regulation Act 1949.

¥
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2. To carry out in India, in all its
branches the business of Hire-

Purchase, Housing, General Finance

& Investment, Supervision and

control of any business or

O operation and to carry in business
of agricultural farms, lands and

development of agricultural farms
for the public. |

SIT.O subscribe conditionally or
unconditionally, to under—-write,

issue on commission oOr otherwise

take, hold, deal in and convent
%ftocks, shared and securities of
'“??;x. all kinds (List at Sr. No.2).

Therefore, the main object of the

lden Forest Company was to do
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the company. Therefore, first of all
the company utilized the invested money
on the purchase of land on different
places. Golden Forest had purchased the
land on its name as well as on the name
of its associate companies and this
work has been done through the agents
appointed by it. The agents procured
the land from the farmers by way of
execution of sale deeds, agreements and
Power of Attorney etc. The registration
thereof was not done.in name of solely
Golden Forest.Company but it was done
in the name of many small-scale

companies. After the registration of

TN !

N

ale ﬁeed, the company presented the

-ﬁ ame before the Tehsil office for

{

.jyftransfer and the competent authority

g

had done the proceedings regarding
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transfer. The sequence to purchase the
land was started by the company in the
year 1994-95 and it reméined continued
upto the year 1999-2000. Earlier more
than 12.50 acres land transferred to
O the name of company, therefore the
violation of Section 154 of the U.P.
Zamidara Act was doﬁe, therefore, the
land vested with the state government
under section 166/167 of the Act. The
company was afraid from the action;

therefore, the company did not present

D the documents (which were registered in
the name of associated companies)
before the competent authority for

) i
A{); transfer purpose. (At that time, there
\i;\
i fcfnas no provision that after the
\T_ //regisﬁfation of sale deed, the same

+

ﬁg;iws “ will be presented before the Sub
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company has got invested the money from
the public on the basis of the agreement
that the company shall return the
invested amount in a fixed time manner
with the fixed profits. Further the
company shall develop the large
agricultural farms and will do
foresting of high-guality tress (such
as Sangwan) . After the fixed time
limit, the profits will be gained from
the trees and will be distributed among

the investors as per ration of their

‘ investment. For this 'purpose, the
company had appointed its agents in
A different cities with the objective to
(jiﬁfqyk\ . et
AN invest the money from general public in
s "
/\."‘," H \% [ ]
i, o 3 J-he company. Because the objective of
\*,m /.'T ; _
N O 'the company was foresting and therefore
\\\\;‘:;1 *-.z; o - ,(‘\‘}'4/’ eA
S e ; . :
== iand in large gquantity was required to
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Registrar for transfer purpose) .
Therefore, the proceedings could not be
done for change of revenue record of

all the Khasra numbers which were

transferred to the company.
O Conseguently, till today the name of
the original oWwners (vendors) is

continued in the revenue record. Thus,
the status of the land 'pufchased. by
Golden Forest and its associate
companies in the revenue record is as

under:

1. The Khasra numbers which are
transferred to the name of Golden
Forest India Limitéd and 1its otherx
ass%ciate companies 1in the revenue
record, such Khasra numbers have been

vested with the state government under
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section 166/167 of the Act except
leaving 12.50 acres land.

5. The Khasra numbers which are sold
to the company but its revenue record
has not been changed in favour of the
company and the said Khasra numbers are
continuing in the reﬁenue record in the
name of the vendor farmers. But the
possession is either with the company
or its agents or somewhere the land is
in possession of the original
cUiitikv.alt OLsSE The things have been
certainly changed aftef.the custodial
arrest of R.K. Sayal, Managing Director
of Golden Forest India Limited and most

of the land has been either occupied by

the ﬁqents of the company or by the

cultivators. With the motive to commit

- fraud with the public, the land was
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started selling afresh through Power of
Attorneys or through connivance with
the original cultivators. On the other
hand, the investors in order to get back
the amounts of their investment,
started putting pressure on the
company. But the company is not in sqch
a financial state to return the
invested amount to its investors.
Therefore, the Golden Forest Company
who has purchased lands in the name of
its associate company, has ©passed
resolution with the object that the
company allocates such and such land
s}tuated in such and such wvillage to
such and such person with the objective
to get distribute this land among the
investors as per their shares or after

w4
selling the land, the amount which will
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be come from the sale will be returned
to the investors as per their share of
investment. (Attached at Sr. No.3 on
the file). The persons in whose favour
the above said resolution has been
passed have filed application in the
Tehsil Office with the motive to make
changes in the revenue record 1n their
names from the name of the company, SO
that they may be able to sell the above

said land.

Presently, the cases which are
pending.under section 166/167 of the
Act. Out of these most of the cases are
wherein the report has been submitted
which is based on the possession of the
coméany, meaning thereby that the land

has Dbeen sold but the name of the
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original cultivator is existing in the
Khatoni and the possession on the spot
is with the company or its agent 6r
itself of the cultivator. These Khasra
numbers are sold to the Golden Forest
company. By proving through the clear
evidence, it 1s to be settled that
whether the violation of Section 154
has been done or not. Therefore,
keeping in view the above said facts,

the following is to be observed:

¥ WHEfHER the Golden Forest India
Limited has committed violation of
Section 154 of the Zamiﬂdari Abolition
anda Land Reforms Act, 1950 by
. purchasing land at the large extent?

2. WHETHER the company has got

permission from the government for the
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purchase of land more than the fixed
8iimeafta?

3. WHETHER the small-scale companies
can be deemed as associate companies of
Golden Forest Company and whether the
land purchased by thesé.companies can
be deemed as the land purchased by

Golden Forest?

Before the discussion of the
above 'said questions, 10 WARIMISEID e
necessary to discuss about the
provisions of zamindari- Abolition and
Land Reforms Act, 1950 with regard to
the acquisition of the land as well as
the right of the company at what extent
it can purchase the land. The pleas put

forward by the D.G.C (R) as well as in

[
2
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the light of the legal propositions, aLie

1s clear that:

Every lawfully registered
company has its ju:isfic personality
under the Jjurisprudence i.e., every
company has its autonomous cornpanate
personality. There is no doubt that
under the Zamindari Abolition and Land
Reforms Act, 1950, no company has any
right to acquire land more than 12.50
acres. In the case of Golden Forest
company, the facts are important to be
verified after considering the
activities of the company. Why there
was a need arose to the company to

- oy . i , ;
NOF constitute its associate companies and

to pdirchase land in their names? Under

f
-}&j Section 1E5TA%(#18) of the Zamindari
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Abolition and Land Reforms Act, 1950any
person can acquire land only upto 12.50
acre. There are provisions available
under Section 154(2) of the Act that
the state government through its
general or special orders can provide
the right for the acquisition of 1land
more than the approved limit.
Therefore, it is clear that because the
company is a lawful personality and has
the right to acquire land more than
12.50 acres, but for this purpose, the
company.should have approval from the
state government. Now the question

- 07 e ‘-"=‘q.._‘ ’ -4
”@i)rqﬁnbarlsestthat whether the company had got

\Y

;ﬁrmission from the state government to
(I |

)":'1

1

/s acqguire more land.
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The answer is very much clear
that had the Golden Forest Company any
permission from the state government,
the company would have presented the
same at- the time in the year 1998 when
the Assistant Collector had forfeited
the land to the state government under
section 154(1) of the Act. Till now, no
approval has come into light. It is also
important to mention here that had this
company any permission from the state
governmént to acquire land more than

',4{E;?§6O acres, the company would not have

x

T .
! @@ﬁ{% uted its associate company and
RO TN -

&ré_jwould have been no need to

--e“

uwr&hase lahd in the name of the above

“ salid companies.
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One more special provision
among the other is available 1in the
Zamindari Abolition and Land Reforms
Act, 1950 that this act works as an
estoppel on a person to acgquire more
land. This act has ended the right of
keeping land more than 12.50 acres in
the Uttar Pradesh government and have
provided the equal category. Therefore,
this act will prohibit the right of the
cultivator to keep land more than 12.50
acres. Even, in future, i1f they want to
pungnghe land or to get land through

TADbs

,ﬁglft etq they will not be able to keep

;I’;han 12.50 acres.

“’;ere lare clear provisions
3 under Section 154 (1) of the above said

Act that "“That except the provisions
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made in Sub Clause (2}, no land owner
will have the right to transfer any land
other than the tea gérden to any other
person, otherwise through sale or gift
etc., the transferee will become the
owner of the land which will become more
than 50151816 Hectare (#L22350 Acre)
acquired by his family in the state of

UFSES.

The provisions under Section
154(2) of the act depict that under the
provisions of ﬁ%ohibition regarding the

l‘flland‘ rights, the state

_cany/provide the approval to
Y more land than prescribed in

the sub clause (1), if the same is done

in the manner that the transfer has been
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done in the interest of any
organization established for donation
programs or for registefed cooperative
society and the such organization has
no adequate land to meet its
requirements and further this transfer

has been done in the public interest.

The prohibitions of Section
154(2) will not be implemented 1in the

following three cases:

1. Tea garden

2. Registered Cooperative Society

4

" nr"_“‘_"'“"'%"\
Jfkggfiyi&”For-making compliance of a decree

N,
LI T \
H?“ﬂﬂﬂﬁ%#}*sed by any learned court.
g et i |
= ,’ ”

1 eI v 0 y . [

C%%‘ 1%_§3§g£l9w3§g are the provisions of
L — N T .
-\- L (-

" T Section 166 of the Act:
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Every transfer .. done through
contravention of the provisions laid

down in this Act, shall be deemed void.

The provisions laid down in

Section 167 and 166 of this Act depicts

that the result of transfers which are

done under these sections will amounts

to zero.

Any such transfer from the date
of its transfer shall be deemed
forfeited to the state government as
well astdeemed the same free from all

A m;_,‘\‘
~AARYPEs of encumbrances.

; Y AN
P "‘:&TT Ao

1T3k¥ The motive of the Golden Forest

k
I

.Compahy India Limited is clear form its
_f;%émbrandum of association that what
will be the business of the company.

The main business of the complaint
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which clears from his name was
foresting. For this purpose, the
company was in need of land in 1large
quantity. It was in the knowledge of
the company that it éannot acquire the
land more than the prescribed limits.
Even, if it was having the approval from
the state government, nof enough which
was required to the company. Therefore,
Golden Forest Company in a planned
manner constituted other companies, SO

that it may purchase land on the name

e e | |
1 =~ of these small companies. As many as 83
z G e L

) <t "

) fgf panies have come into the knowledge

whose names the land has been

district Dehradun. These are the

associate companies of Golden Forest
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Company and it can be proved on the

basis of following facts:

1. All the companies are purchasing
land at the large extent in a single
month, in the single year (For
example Dama Company on 21.12.1996,
Iriya Fincap on 15.10.1996, Goman
Marketing on At k() 5 akehel(S Jota
Fincapl etclyioni B0 OEHIE00136) BERF o=
further detail file can be examined

at serial No.4d).

2. WHETHER you have authorized the
SRR .
43jéé&paﬁ;es in your memorandum of

0
% " ‘
Y

S 1
Ty I -.“.\‘ 1

.?ﬁmff%hese are authorized, then what
are their assets? What is the source

of income? What are their deposits
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that they have suddenly purchased
the land at such a large extent?

The Director/Managing Director of
all these companies are either R.K.
Sayal or his family members. The
resolutions which are passed till
date for makind changes 1in the
revenue record regarding the land
purchased by the company and R.K;
Sayal is the Managing Director of
all of them. This fact very much

clear that the small companies were

e ;-...‘_

on&ﬂipu ed only to purchase land
(‘

W\\Golden Forest India

in the Golden Forest Company and
there is no need to prove this fact

and it is automatically proved.
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FEarlier this fact has been cleared
through the memorandum of
association of the company. The
fact that the money from investors
came to the associated companies
and they have purchased the land
with the same investment and the
reason to distribute the land to its
investors as per their investment
through resolution, because the
company is unable to return the
amount of its investors. (The
resolution of any company can be

Pt o

Aﬁ@rugid for this purpose. File 5r.
\

,wu\mou\a iy

e

- '.r-:.

A

The<3%lloW1ng points are liable tO

T
SSisdderation for the plea put forward

by any company:
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(a) WHETHER the investors have
invested money in the company such
as Soma Buildiﬁgs, Sonalika
Builders, Wara Estate, Izya

Fincapiet el

The answer is No any such fact has
come into light and nor there is any
such proof. On the other hand, there is
a proof that N.P. Gupta PW-1, the Chief
Development Advisor of Golden Forest
Company had written letter to the
Commissioner, Gadhwal Division,
Dehradun wherein it is written that the
xcbﬁégﬁ&'&Q order to make payment to its

/1nWestor§” the company's land situated

”;.Sudho%ala has been distributed to
\\ .-’
&nvestors along with the 1list of

investors... It is requested that we
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“

J/f-ng?\/’

O
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want to distribute the above said land

to the investors.......

In this letter, it has been
concealed about the whereabouts of
investors. The fact is this that the
investors are of Golden Forest Company
and the Golden Forest Company due to
its inability to return the investment
of its investors, distributed its land
to the investors as per their
investment. Because, these lands have
been purchased by the associate company
of Golden Forest Company (such as Wara
State, Soma Builders, Sonalika

B %lders), thereforé, the resolution

by <\
ba%; been passed by this associate

goﬁpany and Lqe is bearing the

ANy

signatures of R.K. Sayal being its
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director and mainly he is the Managing
Director of the Golden Forest India
Limited. PW-1 Mr. Gupta and PW-2
Balwinder Sayal has cleared this fact
in their affidavit that the investors
have mainly invested their amounts in
the main company Golden Forest India

Limited. (Para no.2 and 12).

Therefore, it is proved:

1. That investors has mainly invested
their money in +the Golden Forest

Company India Limited.
'TAR .
/Qﬁy”Tﬁg’\Golden Forest Company has
N
f ".‘.'-\"‘\._ &
%/ ‘iT¥iZzéd that amounts for the

;ﬁ@ée of purchase of land which

3. The company has used its associate

company for the purchase of land and
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the associate company has purchased
the land on its own name.

4. Therefore, the funds were from main
company and the associate company
have purchased the .land at large
extent on the different places for
its main company.

{(b) Whether the associate company has

the approval to do business related to

banking sector. Whethér the company has
declared in itt's memorandum of

association to do any such business?

The answer is this that the company

\

\haiénever presented any such record.
‘v’ . »
»lrw15e, the onus to prove this fact

oo

3 y
k§;0n the respondent company. In case,

“the associate company do not have any

=

right to do business related to banking
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sector and in case the company has got
iﬁvestment from the investors on some
other conditions, 1in that eventuality,
this act of the company is illegal and
is a punishable offence. From the
statement of PW1l and PW2, it is clear
that no investment has beeh made in the

above said associate companies.

Similarly, it is also proved that
the small companies. have been
constituted Jjust to side track the
procedure established by law and with

the motive to acquire so much land in

/’Mh‘
:4&&9&?

,;:ﬁhé prohibition and punishments under

34
s “pame and to same themselves from

’
sl N
. ]

& Y

Income Tax Act, Law Laws..

v S
.’I

\% : Ny
P 11

LOV* . 3 = :
{Cc) If i1t is presumed that no important

facts have come into knowledge about
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the company, on the basis of which, it
may be said that because of such fact,
the company is compelled to pass
resolution regarding the land for the
purpose of distributing the land to its
investors as per the ration of their
investments?

The answer 1is that no any such
important fact has been brought into
the knowledge, on the basis of which,
it may be said that the company 1is
compelled to pass resolution regarding

the land due to this reason. Whether

————

-

Sonaltka Builders, Soma-Builders, Izya
3l 8, .
Fincap%etc. who are said to be golng

~ _sepatated from the Golden Forest

‘Vi%ilsthe companies such as Wara State,
.A el 5 :
<
i
Yo

Company and whether all these company

have become insoclvent together or sunk
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together or they were compelled to pass
resolution on the same day of
05.12.2002 at the same time 11:30 by
the single Director (Mr. R.K. Sayal)?
The truth and facts are separate;
neither the associate companies have
itself become insolyenf nor they are
sunk; this is the main company Golden
Forest who has been sunk and is unable
to return the invested amount of its
investors. Therefore, distributing the
lands which is in the name of its
associate companies to i;s investors.

< z*ﬁ?@erefore, it is proved that:
A e

*~ ““The associate companies have used

.
1

s

theé ,amount of Golden Forest Company and
{ __é@gchased land in different villages

for the Golden Forest and when the main

company Golden Forest India Limited has
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been failed to return the amount to its
investors. Therefore, the company has
intended to distribute the land, which
is in the name of its associate
companies to its investors as per their
shares and although the above said land
has not been changed in the revenue
record in its name. Thus, the land 1is
being distributed after passing the
resolution wherein it has been held
that Mr. N.P Gupta an employee of the
company shall sale the lands and shall
payment to the investors (Para
7 ©f the affidavit of PW-1).

The following facts are necessary

= f
~be considered with regard to the

e

resolution passed by the different

companies:
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1) As per Sections 189 to 192 of the
Indian Company Law, there is a
provision that the company can pass two
types of resolutions i.é. (1) General
Resolution (ii) Special Resolution).

2) As per Sections 192 to 194 of the
Indian Company Law, there is &
provision that the company who pass
resolution for the purpose to sale the
land or to distribute the land to others
Ghe,  Es] eq&ymber, therefore any such

resolution should be registered from

e L WY

6@Ef§&g*ﬁ§rar of the company.

¥

> /A
Lavs Regaraing the above said facts,

(\Wwhether Ehe resolution passed by the

“apahy (which is on the case file), is

general and special resoiution, whether
the same is registered from the

Registrar of the company or not, the
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situation in this regard is not clear.
The assertions of the persons who have
presented this resoiution that this a
lawful resolution. The attestation of
the presented resolution is also
doubtful because the registered office
of the different companies is at
different place but the Director of all
the companies 1is samé. How it 1is
possible to pass resolution by the
companies on the same day of 05.12.2000
at the same time 11:30 AM.

4) It is not important under section
154 of the U.P.Z.L.A Act that whether
the resolution passed by.the company is
valid or not. Even, if it is presumed
f%at the resolution 1is forged, even
then it will not put effect on the

proceedings under section 166/167 of
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the Act. Whether the resolution 1is
legal or illegal, the company cannot
say merely on this point that it has
not purchased such and such Khasra
numbers and it 1s not in its name. For
example, the associated company
Sonalika Builders has asserted that it
has not passed any resolution regarding
the land comprised of Khasra no.184 M
area 1.687 hectare situated at Village
Sudhowala or the presented resolution
is fofged, therefore whether the
So;glika builders has denied on the
fa;t that it has not puréhased the land
comprised of Khasra no.184 M area 1.687
hectare? Although the resolution is
forged, but the land belongs {E/e)

Sonalika Dbuilders and the Sonalika

builders is the associate company of
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Golden Forest. Therefore, the land
acquired (purchased) by the Sonalika
Builders shall be added in the 1land
measuring 12.50 acres under section 154
of the Act.

5} Therefore, there is nﬁ effect on the
present case whether the resolution is
valid or not valid. Rather it has been
used for the interpretation of the
different circumstances and facts. The
resolution presented by the employee of
the Golden Forest Company has put light
on the facts that the associate
companies had purchased the land for
the}.Golden Forest company and the
amo;nts were taken from the Golden
Forest Company. When the Golden Forest
Company is going to be sunk, now the

resolution has been paésed to return
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the amounts of 1its investors. Now,

whether any sane person would say the

above said companies are not associate

companies of the Golden Forest Company?

Now, if any associate companies put

'S its plea that they are not the associate
companies of the Golden Forest Company,

in that eventuality, the onus to prove

this fact is on it. They are to prove

that they are separate from the Golden

Forest Company, ;t .has separate

business and it has not used the money

- of Golden Forest Company to purchase

land at the large extent. It must

prove that from where the small

company has received this wealth? The
companies who are involved in socio

economic offences are liable to be
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taught lesson. In the country 1like
India, where most of the population 1is
from middle class and their sources of
income are limited and they are enticed
by these companies and give their all-
saved money to these companies 1in the
greed to double it and after some time,
these companies do exodus after
committing fraud. Therefore, to prove
that Rule of Law is supreme and no
person 1s above the law, therefore, it
1s necessary to teach lesson to any such
companies wherever they are and they
have committed wrongful act under any
law, if the appropriate evidence 1is
there on record, they age liable to be
punished in accordance with law in the
public interest. So that such types of

companies may not be promoted.
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Golden Forest Company who has
violated the provisions of land laws in
the state of Uttar Pradesh, they have
not set example for others but have also

misguided that if the land is required

to be acquired on large extent, then to
constitute small companies and then to
register the firm and to acquire the
land as per its wishes. If the person
will get right to acquire land through
this way, the motive of the enactment
of the U.P.Z.A.L Act will be defeated.
A\)Fﬁt. One%of the motives is that - The land

S B SOV e o oo G

fANY u no e allowed to-be vested only

1S (e

\:ﬁ{fﬂ‘\ - "_f_"/yb{)zh few persons (T.he Legislature of

AL AT ;

\ Er .‘ﬁﬁﬁfP) how much serious about the above

dyvs0

said Act, the example is as following:

(1) First of all, the 1limit for the

acquisition of land in the Act was 30
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acres but thereafter through Land Law
(Amendment) Act 1958, it was reduced to
i'2885 O a cre st

(2)ET I e Section 154(1), before
07.12.1974 the word "Family" was
existing transferee husband and wife
(whoever may be) -and their minor
children. Father and mother did not
fall under the definition of family.
When the transfer was made in favour of
a minor child, the land of father and

meather was not added in 121.50-acre

155 m' i e Therefore, the minor was
‘ cluded in the family for father and
|
o mother. But father and mother did not
h Q&_ﬂ\f}—, falls in the definition of family of

minor. Taking advantage thereof, the

clever persons purchased land in the

name of their minor children and thus
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they saved themselves from the
prohibition laid down in Section 154.

But after that date, through the
Uttar Pradesh Land (Amendment) Act
1974, this discrepancy was removed. The
definition of the family was determined
"The definition of family is Husband or
his wife or her husband (whichever the
situation may be) as well as their minor
children. Thus, this fact has protected

its motive that the land should not be

(ﬁ* _____ . ollédcted by few people”

In this perspective, if the

//g1t1v1t1es of the Golden Forest Company
\"’cb»}y 5N

Oy lC) is seen and whether it can be said here
that the above said act of the company
is appropriate? Whether this is not a

well-planned conspiracy to defeat the

Act for the acquisition of land. The
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answer to all the guestion is positive
and I am agreed with the pleas put
forwarded by the D.G.C(R). It is proved
that the company in order to defeat the
Section 154 has | constituted the
associate companies. In these
circumstances, the fact is to Dbe
considered that whether the law hereby
permit that a work which is not possible
to do legally, may be done in an
unlawful manner? A cpmpény can acquire
only 12.50-acre land and not more than

=
this limit. But if the company is in

need of more land, then he will
'constitute more companies and then
;{%Lﬂﬁféﬁ acquire the land describing that as a
separate unit? Whether any such
permission should be given whereby an

illegal work may be done by making it
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technically legal. There is a clear
principle Qf law that the work which
you are unable to do clearly, you have
no right to do the same 1in unclear
manner.

O There are provisions to constitute
the companies and to do the business in
an honest manner and by respectfully
running industry or business, but it is
also necessary to save the public from
frauds. The proﬁection to the
personality of the company can only be
given when it 1is adaptable to the

i
pollc1es from which it gets life. 'The

p rsons who take advantage of the
corporate process, 1t is their duty to
run the business of the-company as per
its motive. No doubt, the existence of

the company is free from the
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personality of its members and is
different from them. The famous example
of this principle found from the
decision given by House of Lords in case
Soloman Versus Soloman & Company (1897
AC 22). Therefore, evefy company, which
is either associlate or small or all the
members of a family are the Directors
of its aivision, opblie shig [sbilfel Hlenw jemie
effect on the independent existence of
that company. Similarly, the Golden

Forest Company and its associate

/fff—a\\gépanies are different. They are

perspective of any corporate company,
the following is to be observed:

1. Who is the controller thereof?
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What is the objective of its
Director/Manager/Members for this

corporate?

Whether the corporate of the
company 1is done to defeat any law
or ﬁo save from any statute or for
lawful liabilities or to save from
them. Gilford Motor Company Vs.
Horn (1933) 1 CH 1935; Workman Vs.
Associate Rubber Industry Limited
(1985) 4 SCC 114, 118-199).

The company has been established in
a good faith or not.

These people are not against the
public policy. (L.I.C Vs. Escorts
Limited (1986) 1 SCC 264, 336-337).
The inducting of the company is not
done to save from any liability.

(Union of India B. Playword
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Electronics (1990) 68 Comp.cas 582
AIR 1990 SC 202; Sir Dinsha Manik

Ji Patit. R. Air 1927 Bom 371).

To be 1implemented by the 1learned
courts under the company law for the
determinatiocn of -above said

circumstances; The Doctrine of Lifting

the corporate veil. In the matter of

Golden Forest Company, 1if the corporate
veil is lifted and a wide

interpretation of this doctrine is

-

done, the following situation arises

A :
,Jé}”'{if}ggarding the above said points:
(G S
= ﬂfﬁvll Almost all the associate companies

I~
fo :
..@re under the control of persons, who

>/

are 1in the directorate division of

Sy
\

Golden Forest Company i.e., mainly from

the family of Mr. R.K. Sayal.
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(2) The objective of the corporation of
these associate companies is clear- The
main company Golden Forest Company in
order to acquire land at the large
extent has incorporate  the associate
companies. From the. incorporation of
the associate companies, 1t 1is clear
that it has been done to defeat the
Section 154 (1) of U.P.Z.L.A Act (From
the discussion made above, this fact
has already been proved).

(37

~<§Q<\ Earlier, it has been proved that

incorporation of the associate

AN Eémpanies has been done in a planned
\\\hzfﬁﬁﬁg%%;ner,r to cover the legal
independence, to acquire land at large

extent by defeating the- U.P.Z.A.L Act

and the company remained successful for
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the same. Therefore, it cannot be said
that the incorporation of the associate
companies has been done in good faith.
(5) The work of the company without any
doubt is against the public policy. The
public at large had invested their
money in the Golden Forest Company with
the hope that the company shall earn
profits with this investment and they
will also get benefits as per their

nvestment. But the company has

5/%L§* intentionally invested the amounts in
,/xfa—fﬁj§ﬁ\\
BT "-.- -_\ kY

associate companies so that these

s :\L‘:- s .

" jcompanies may acquire land for this
S , |

\\% 4...E:;%;'x~:"_.c'omp<':my. Now the Golden Forest Company
is about to sink. Therefore, to return

the investment of . the pubilsaics; its

associate companies are bringing
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resolution for the distribution of
their land.
Therefore, the situation of this
company right now is that Golden Forest
India Limited Company has come out a
controller company and its associate 83
companies have come into light as 1its
subsidiary companies. The number of
associate companies may be more than
838

The subsidiary company lost 1is

existence in two situations: -

3 Keeping aside the legislation
_.‘\ l\:$-

‘N/pﬁoceedlngs, it can be said that all
C) the companies which comes under one

group, must be shown 1in single group.

Accordingly, provisions of Sections 212
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and 214 of the Company Law Act will be

implemented.

Second:

‘Putting reliance on the facts of
any case, the learned court can deny to
admit the independent existence of any
subsidiary company. One out of these
situations are- Managing the entire
business of any subsidiary company by
its controlling company. (Free wheel
India Limited Vs. Ved Misra (Dr.) 1969)

Comp L.J. 138, 142-143.

« In Lhe case  of Golden Forest

any India Limited, this learned

?EQGEQT the subsidiary company on the basis
that Golden Forest Company has provided

funds to the associate companies for
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purchase of land. Therefore, the
controlling company Golden Forest
Company' is managing the business of
subsidiary company. This is the reason,
that the small company was having
merely Rs.1,00,000/- but kit has
purchased lana worth rupees 30/30 Lakh
in a single time. This fact also may
understand in the example of associate
companies Izya Fincap} This company was
incorporated on 18.10.1996. Its value

—~ was declared as Rs.l .Lakh. This company
had purchased land worth Rs. 17 Lakh on
01.01.1996 in village Sudhowala through

sale deed No.3949, 3952 and 3948. From

N e =
-5, A Al
\ Tﬂ_f..fcﬁwhefé suddenly this company has got the
O ﬁ;/
X0 " money. This is a point for
N y

consideration. Now when the Golden

Forest Company is éinking, why Izya
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Fincap has passed the resolution to
distribute the land to the investors of
that company? If the previous evidence
and statement of employees of the
company is taken into consideration, no
doubt the amount was of Golden Forest
Company and the main company is
distributing the land to its investors.
Similarly, the example of other
associlate companies can alsoc be given,
if the date of their incorporation and

details of their amount come to know.

Therefore, it is proved that the
business of associate companies is
being managed by the Golden Forest

Company. Now, 1f any company say that

they are separate from the Golden

Forest Company, then they must'clear
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823

about their accounts and expenditures
and the onus to prove the same also lies

on the company which claims so.

The principle established by
law say "The circumstances are itself
the proof) (res ipsa loguitur). This
legal maximum is implemented in the
case of Golden Forest Company. All the
circumstances are clearly showing that
the above said small companies are the
associate companies of the Golden
wmoeno~m w-Forest Company. These companies have
purchased land on their name for the

en Forest Company. (They are the

f%ister concern of the Golden Forest
I,

{iyéompany India Ltd.).

] N
From the facts and evidence

mentioned above, it has been cleared
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that Golden Forest Company is the main
company and the associate companies
have been constituted to extend help to
this company, with the intention to
defeat the law and to acquire maximum
land. Therefore, the land which has
been purchased by the associate
companies shall be added under the
provisions laid down in Section 154 of

the Act.

Here it can be said that no
revenue court has the jurisdiction to
use the principle to remove the cover
of incorporation undér the company law.
Inlehis regard, it is mentioned here
that revenue law in itself is a complete
law. Under this 1law, all such matters

are entertained which pertains to the
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&S
revenue and land laws and even the civil
courts have no Jjurisdiction regarding
the said matter. In case any provision
under the land law is violated, in that
eventuality, the revenue court in the
interest of law and in the -interest of
public, takes the assistance of
principles of sustentative law and can
go into the depth of the case and to
decide the same under the land law. In
India, the Hon'ble Supreme Court of
India has used the prinéiple to remove
the cover of incorporation and has
cleared the legal aspects (Charanjit
Lal Vs. Union Bank of India, AIR 1951,
sC :41; 1950 SCR 869.52). The law
declared by the Hon'ble Supreme Court
is binding on all other‘courts of the

country. There is - provision under
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Article 141 of the Constitution of
India {The doctrine of state decisis).
The revenue courts also fall under the
categories of all. other courts).
Therefore, the revenue court can also
use this principal to check the
corporate company who 1is violating the
law laws under the garb of its
incorporation and to clear the
situation with regard.. to the said

company in an appropriate manner.

The provisions of Section 167 of

the U.P.Z.A.L Act are that: All the

t£ansfers of land which have Dbeen
declared Zero under section 166 of the
Act shall become free from all
encumbrances and shall be forfeited to

the state.
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From the perusal of this
section, it is clear that: As and when
the transferee got the land in his name
and if it exceeds the limit of 12.50
acres, the said transfer shall become
zero and the land will be forfeited to
state ffom that very date and it is also
to provide information to him? Section
167 do not provide any'permission to
give information, because the word
which have been used in this section
are "That will be deemed forfeited" and
not "Will be forfeited". If the word
"Will be forfeited" Qas used, no doubt
the transferee which“ rights are
affected, is compulsory to provide
information to him. Before the Uttar
Pradesh Land Law (Amendment) Act 1982,

Section 167 was like “That under this
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section, in each case of vacation, the

transferor will be made party”.

But presently, the word that is
used in Section 167, it is not necessary
P to provide information to the

transferor or transferee.

The words used 1n Section 166

are—- (Shall be void).
The meaning thereof is that:

As and when the transferee

-~ received the land more than 12.50 acre
and the proof thereof has come on record

“f%that the total land is exceeding 12.50

acre and from the date of transfer, the

above said land stands free from all
types of encumbrances and shall be

-EL._-tijy* ‘deemed forfeited to the state. And only
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the fact should be true that the
transferee has more than 12.50-acre
land and one of the best proofs thereof
is “Khatoni”. But 1in the situation
where the transferor has transferred
the land but it has not geen changed in
the revenue record and thus his name is
not entered into the Khatoni i.e., the
traﬂsferee did not present the deed for
making changes in the revenue record
(whereas it was earlier provided that
for making changes 1in the revenue
record, the purchase can present his
sale deed). In this situation, whether
¢ not the sale deed can be deemed
decision making proof under section

154 (1) and Section 166/167. As per the

learned court, sale deed will also be

deemed as a decision-making evidence
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like the Khatoni =0 satisfy the

provisions of the above said sections.

The following are the reasons to do so:

1. The meaning of transfer is
(ownership) and (possession) has been
delivered and I8ES best proof of
evidence is registered sale deed.

2. The fiscal is the natural process
of making changes in the revenue record
and it only determines the Malgujari
(Smt. Lakhpati Vs. R. Board 1984 R.D
0378) .

3. In case the purchaser, due to

certain reasons do not make changes in
H

SSOTAR 4

Lo the revenue record, then the purchaser

N\
Xras the right to make transfers on the
1A

JI.!'

\gﬁﬁ;'.' "' 'basis of registered sale deeds. (Devi

2 singh Vs. Sukha etc. 1994 R.D 48).
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Meaning thereby is that merely the
changes in the revenue record have not
been made is no the basié to put effect
on the rights of his ownership. The
meaning to say is that the day when the
purchaser had got registered the sale
deed in his favour and since that day,
he can use the rights of his ownership.
4. The words have been used in Section
167 of the U.P.A.L Act - From the date
of transfer, the land shall be deemed
free from all encumbrances and shall be
deemed forfeited to the state. It is
clear that the day of transfer is that

when the sale deed was registered and

for the transfer of
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immoveable property, makes registration
as compulsory. The Hon'ble Supreme
Court has held in Hamda Amal Vs. Avdi
Appa Pathar 1991(1) M.P.W.N 10 SC is

hereby determined that the date of

transfer shall be deemed on the day when

the deed was registered. Therefore, the

object of the Act is very much clear
that the transferee intentionally did
not make changes in revenue record, but
because of the transfer of land, he
acquires more than 12.50-acre 1land.
(Such as through deed of gasEEN
Therefore, the registered sale deed
- will be the best evidence for the
satisfaction of section 154 (1). On the
basis of that the transacted material
wil; be forfeited to the state

v

governmént. In the case of Golden
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Forest Company, there 1is no bar or
objection to implement this principle.
Not making the changes in the revenue
record cannot provide any permission to
any person that he may acquire land more
than 12.50 acres and he may also save
himself from the consequences of
prohibition of Section 166/167 of the
Act. In case due to technical reasons,
if any such relaxation 1is given, no
doubt the public shall take advantage
of this facility to the extent that to
purchase land in large extent and take
possession of that land and utilize
that land but do not make changes in

’45//ﬂ_”\‘f\\fhe revenue record and to save from the

; AR

K 6};%;;>'*; consequences of Sections 166/167 of the

: = 4
\\A%..J¥R;;bACt.-If it happens, it will hurt the

soul of the U.P.Z.A.L Act. Here this
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point is also to be considered that what
was the reason that Golden Forest
Company or its associate companies have
purchased land in the year 1996-97 but

-~ did not make changes in the revenue
record. From this action of the
company, 1its modus operandi also come
Liaere)- ALaLEalis &

5. This section do not put effect on
the rights of the selier because he can
sold his land with his own consent and

o can receive the sale consideration. The

responsibility is on the purchaser and
he éhould pay attention to get the land

Rptu the extent that it may not exceed

*thhe limit of 12.50 acres. If this limit

=

Q@exceeds, the purchaser should be read

W e
. A -

to face the consequences. Therefore, as

per the provisions of the above said
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section, no information is necessary to
be given. But in the case of Golden
Forest Company, both transferor and
transferee have - been provided
information through summons as well as
through publication. The transferee
company has come present through his
counsel and have raised objections from

time to time.

The proceedings under section
166/167 are based on the decision-

making evidence, therefore when the

Khatoni or sale deed have come on record
as ¥ evidence regarding the transfer,
4 ";“V.N"b}\‘l . -
Ol there is no need to pursue the cases
’T

38 \Fike this and the  land shall

flﬁéutomatically stands forfeited by

virtue of Section 167. The nature of
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section 166/167 is administrative. For
the implementation of these sections,
the necessary evidence is only to the
extent that the transferee has acquired

more than 12.50-acre land.

O
In this case, the vendors who
are farmer have also been summoned to
file their objections;, because in
certain cases, the proceedings U/S
166/167 of the Act are based upon the
facts of possession of Golden Forest
o Company and its associate companies.

Th@&refore, the vendor has been given
opportunity to say that he has not sold
the land to the Golden Forest Company,

otherwise they were not required for

any action. Out of these, certain

vendor Khata holders have filed the
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following objections and the same have
been disposed of in a time bound manner.
The objections mainly divided into

following four categories:

~ (1) The objection wherein it has been
told that the land has not been sold to
the company, but approériate evidence
is available. On the basis of which, it
is proved that the land has been sold
to the company and on the basis of
which, the land will be attached under

o section 154 of the Act- EXAMPLE-

ﬁ§

({A) In case No.25/OO—Oi, Smt. Ashla
Devi wife of Prem Singh has tendered
the affidavit to the extent that she

"has ‘not sold the land comprised of

Khasra No.716 area 0.437 hectare to the

Golden Forest Company. The assertion of
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the objector is wrong. She has sold her
land to Izya Fincap Pvt. Ltd. Company
on 10.10.1996 and its registration
number is 3791. Therefore, the

objection is declined.

(B) The objection haé also been raised
by Arjun Sharma, who have purchased the
Khasra No.1295 from Gram Central Hope
Town, original owner. This Khasra

number has not been sold to the company.

Some share of the above said
Khasra number was sold by its original

\ : : :
owner Navtej Singh Bains etc. to the
Golden Forest Company and its associate

company Padamroopa Construction Private

Limited on 02.07.97 and the

remaining share was sold on 03.07.1997

through sale deed No.2713, 2716, 2727,



2811310 and 7 U 38 & Accordingly, the
objection has been declined, therefore
the above said Khasra number will be

attached under the provisions of

Section 154 of the Act.

This example also relates to the
fact, which proves that first of all
the farmers have sold their land to the
Golden Forest Company and later on sold

to others.

(2) The objection, wherein the original
cultivator/Khata holder has stated that
he has‘sold the portion of his share
from his Khata to the company, but the

proggedings are taken against the whole

Khata-EXAMPLE:

In the case file No0.29/00-01,

Ram Nath son of Raja Ram has raised
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objection by way of an affidavit that
he had sold his land comprised of Khasra
No.1439A area 03030, 1440 B area 0.097,
Khasra No.1454J, Area 0.182 total 0.259
to the Golden Forest Company but did
not sold total 1land measuring 0.105
hectare ik )0 comprised of Khasra
No.276 area 0.020, Khasra No.389 area
0.028, Khasra No.491 area 0.057 to the

Golden Forest Company, but it has been

attached under section l66/167.
Therefore, the above said 1land which
o .
. was not sold to the company will not be
included under section 154 of the Act.
" NO ™~
%/;g;ﬁm\\ %\\ (3) The objection, wherein the original
SO R, L

uwlthvator/khata holder has stated that

\$}§ \ / A he has never sold the 1land to the
S

company and in this regard also
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presented the affidavit. In the case
NO.15/00-01 Ram Asre, Mangat, Hukam
Singh sons of Rulia and Sunder, Puran
sons of Santu have presented their
objections that they have not sold
their land comprised of Khasra No.692,
area 0.405 situated at village
Jassowala to the Golden Forest Company.
There is no proof regarding the sale of
this land. Therefore, the land will not
be attached under section 166/167 of

the Act.

(4) The property which has the Khasra

=

numbers whereon old Abadi is dwelling

{M
P RR¥’ and is not sold to the company nor there
A0 =

s any proof regarding the sale of land.
"d 5,

& Therefore, total 10 objections

have been received upto the date fixed
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and out of them 4 have been disposed
with examples along with the present
decision. The remaining objections are
being sent to the record keeper with
the object that the page; regarding the
sale of land be enclosed therewith and
to send the report through the
Tehsildar, so that this learned court

may take further action.

In all the cases, the facts

regarding misappropriation of law, to

™ raise procedural and technical
discrepancies and then to five pleas to

prove that all the proceedings are

’“ﬁ

‘ .."""-:a—‘\q‘\
:'fggIéfi?\ wrong is very simple and in the present
/d ) :
n Gl DA perspective protection of the procedure
b 18 Y
'Q\ : established by law is so much hard, to

S Ay ; . : ;
“JﬂiﬁﬁyJ do things with intention to save from
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the prohibitions of the law. It becomes
mockery of law when the big companies
and persons defeat the law by doing so.
Further it has become the trend to do
work against the law and to succeed in
the same. Its clear effect reflects on
the public at large in India, 1its
economy as well as on its development.
In the present case, there are number
of examples where the people knowingly
and fraudulently purchased the Khasra
numbers which were already sold to the
company. The laﬁd mafia has cheated the
general public, sold the land which was
aﬁready sold to the company and
uniawfully gained profit. Therefore, in

the interest of justice, all the cases

have become necessary to dispose of as
£

s

soon as possible.
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Therefore, keeping in view the
statements of Tehsildar, record keeper,
affidavits given by the PW-1 and PW-2
employees of the Golden Forest Company,
from the record and details presented
by theﬁ, the actions of the company,
its objectives, regarding the transfers
made by it as well as ité investors and
the details in this regard are attested
by the Join Registrar and on the basis
of all these, it is proved that all the
companies are the associate companies
of Golden Forest Cémpany. Therefore
frim the above said disgussions, facts
ana evidence, I Sunil Kumar Chaudhary,

Assistant Collector, First

1 Grade/Pargana Adhikari, Vikasnagar have

reached at a conclusion that Golden

Forest Company in association with its
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associate companies have acquired land
more than 12.50 acres in the area of
Tehsil Vikasnagar District Dehradun
which is violation of Section 154 of
Uttar Pradesh Zimidara Abolition and
Land Reform Act and therefore all the
land which has been.mentioned in the
enclosed list (1) has been forfeited to
the state government except leaving
12.50 acre land in favour of the
company - Subsequently, it will  Dbe

.. lawful to change the revenue record on
thle name of state _govérnment. I am
agreeing with the assertion of D.G.C

(R} that Golden Forest Company has been

left with 12.50-acre land on its name,

therefore all other land of the company

is now forfeited to the state
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government under section 154 of the

Act.
ORDER
Golden Forest Company in
@ association with its associlate

companies have acquired land more than
12.50 acres in the area of Tehsil
Vikasnagar District Dehradun which is
violation of Section 154 of Uttar
Pradesh Zimidara Abolition and Land
Reform Act and subséquently, the 1land
which was earlier left (A copy of this
order for reference is attached at page
No.)}), except that all other land from
the date of transfer is free from all

encumbrances and forfeited to the

tatement government. Because all the

S :
~above said Khasra numbers have become
Jg

. "'.'-.~. r’}j
3 g
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void since the date of their transfer
and are vested to the state government.
Therefore, all the deals; agreements or
transfer which have been done after
that shall be deemed void since
beginning and accordingly there will
not be evolve legal rights of any type.
Further, the orders are passed that
list number 1, which is .a part of this
order and therefore the names of Khata
holders- in the Khasra numbers given
therein be strike out and the revenue
record be changed on the name of
statement government. The summons of
amaldramad be issued as per the numbers

///AsﬁEﬁ\. of the list. A copy of this order be
i ivry :

order under section 167(2) of
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Land Reform Act be passed for the
dispossession of the respondents from
the land in question and for taking the

possession by the state government.

CD 2. Further, the orders ére passed that
the other Khasra numbers which are sold
to the Golden Forest Company and its
associate companies, which are situated
in the different villages, be also
ingquired into, because such Khasra
numbers are sold to the company and such

~ Khasra | numbers are consequently
forfeited to the state government since
the date of their ffansfers. The
entries regarding the same be made in

i \\ the revenue record. It willli bel better

LR

in ghe interest of public that a list

(O g/*oﬁ such Khasra numbers be prepared and

o
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to make the same available in the Tehsil
Head Quarters as well as before all the
record keepers, so that the general
public may not be confused regarding
the above said Khasra numbers and the
public may be saved ffum the frauds
regarding the sale and purchase of the

above said Khasra numbers.

3. Because, now it is established fact
that associate companies are pertains
to the Golden Forest Company therefore
any Khasra number if comé into light in
any village, from which it may be proved

that any such Khasra number either sold

com

main company or to the associate

nies, the same be deemed forfeited

#he state government and entries be

-

‘made in the revenue record. But it is

I
1

-
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compulsory to attach a certified copy
of the sale deed or Khatoni with any
such report. In the present case, if
report regarding the possession of the
company on any Khasra number has been
prepared and such cultivators Thave
raised objection that they have not
sold their land to any such company or
some area of the Khasra number has been
sold, but the action 1i1s being taken
against all the area_ofWKhasra number.
Therefore, to avoid any difficulty to
such bona-fide cultivators, the orders
are passed that every objection which

has been received upto the fixed date

/gggg!%b. and the Khasra numbers thereof may not
. /-‘ pe

be included in this order and to forward
the same for ingquiry before the record

T keeper. And further Tehsildar to send
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the well-reasoned remarks {2(E) this
learned court after holding a detailed
enguiry and should be based on the
evidence produced by the cultivator.
Because the facts are same in all the
cases pertaining to the Golden Forest
Company, therefore, the copy of this
order be placed on all the cases. After
making due compliance, the case files

be consigned to the office.

SD/- Sunil Kumaxr
Chaudhary Assistant
Collector 1LEX2
Grade/Pargana Adhikari,
Vikasnagar.
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ANNER RL— AL

IN THE HIGH COURT OF UTTARAKHAND AT NAINITAL

Writ Petition No.515 of 2004 (MIS) [12_
Manish Bansal ... Petitioner
Vs.
Divisional Commissioner & Ors. ...Respondents
With

Writ Petition No.516 of 2004 (M/S)
Smt. Saroj Devi ... Petitioner
Vs.
Divisional Commissioner & Ors. ...Respondents
Mr. Ramiji Srivastava, Advocate for the petitioner

Mr. N.S. Pundir, Brief Holder for the State/respondent nos.1 to 3
None present for respondent no.4

Hon'ble B.S.Verma, J. (Oral

No supplementary affidavit has been filed by the petitioner
inspite of time being granted.

Since the confroversy involved in both these writ petitions are
same, therefore, for sake of convenience, both these writ petitions are
being decided by this common order.

These writ petitions have been filed for quashing of the
impugned judgment and orders dated 2.6.2003 and 28.7.2003
(Annexure Nos.3 and 7 to the writ petition) passed by respondent nos.2
and 1 respectively.

By impugned order dated 28.7.2003, learned Commissioner has

rejected the appeal of the petitioners being not maintainable on the



T

ground that the petitioners were not party in the original suit. So far as
this finding is concerned, it is a perverse finding. It is well setiled that
any aggrieved party, though not arrayed as party in the suit, can file
appeal with the leave of the court. However, in the case at hand, no
application for leave was moved by the petitioners before the appellate
court. Learned Commissioner has also observed in its order that if the
petitioners are aggrieved by the order, they may file an application for
restoration before the trial court. In the opinion of the Court, leamed
Commissioner has wrongly rejected the appeal of the petitioners since
aggrieved party has a right to file appeal with leave of the court and,
while granting it, it is the duty of the court to examine whether the
person filing appeal is aggrieved person or not.

In the light of aforesaid, the writ petitions are allowed. Impugned
judgment and orders dated 2.6.2003 and 28.7.2003 (Annexure Nos.3
and 7 to the writ petition) passed by respondent nos.2 and 1
respectively are set aside, and it is provided if leave to appeal is filed
by the petitioners before the appellate court, learned Commissioner

shall decide the same in accordance with law.

(B.S.Verma, J.}
27.03.2014



